#### 03/02/2016 503717960

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3764601

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT B. LOWDER	08/28/2015
JON HULSE	11/23/2015
ADAM O'DAY	08/25/2015
ARTHUR LIMONCELLI	08/25/2015
ANGELO ARCARIA	08/25/2015

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SARGENT MANUFACTURING COMPANY
Street Address:	100 SARGENT DRIVE
City:	NEW HAVEN
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06536

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61792306
PCT Number:	US2014027050

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)787-5818

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-787-0595 Email: delpet@delpet.com THOMAS CIESCO **Correspondent Name:** 700 STATE STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 402

Address Line 4: **NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SAR110096099
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS E. CIESCO
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas E. Ciesco/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2016

# **Total Attachments: 6** source=sar110096099assignment#page1.tif source=sar110096099assignment#page2.tif source=sar110096099assignment#page3.tif source=sar110096099assignment#page4.tif

source=sar110096099assignment#page5.tif

source=sar110096099assignment#page6.tif

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Scott B. Lowder who resides at 7 Putting Green Lane, Orange, Connecticut 06477; Jon Hulse who resides at 24 Sunrise Terrace, Wethersfield, Connecticut 06109; Adam O'Day, who resides at 175 Morningside Drive E., Bristol, Connecticut 06010; Arthur Limoncelli who resides at 154 Alden Avenue, New Haven, Connecticut 06515 and Angelo Arcaria, who resides at 198 Waterhole Road, Colchester, Connecticut 06415, have certain interests and rights in and to inventions and discoveries set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled ELECTRONIC CIRCUIT TO CAPTURE LOCK CONTROLLER PULSES, which is identified by DeLIO, PETERSON & CURCIO LLC Docket Nos. SAR100096000 and SAR110096099, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the March 15, 2013 having serial no. 61/792,306, and for PCT application filed March 14, 2014, having serial no. PCT/US2014/027050.

WHEREAS, Sargent Manufacturing Company, a, Delaware corporation, whose address is 100 Sargent Drive, New Haven, Connecticut 06536, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the title, rights and benefits and privileges hereinafter recited:

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to

make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to assignee without encumbrance;

5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to us or it, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns and which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

•,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		واحمير
In testimony of which w	<i>i</i> e have signed our nam	e below, this <u>J</u> E day of
Avers T , 2015.		
	Scott B. Lo	owder
STATE OF New Jersey COUNTY OF ESSEX	) ) ss:	
COUNTY OF ESSEX	) 33.	
On this $28$ day of $1$	August 2	0_15_, before me appeared
Scott B. Lowder, to me known	and known to me to be the	person described in and who
executed the foregoing instrum	nent and he acknowledge	d the same to be his liee act
and deed.		" \$11h
Commission Notery Public, S	CA EVERETI on # 2378732 tate of New Jersey	blic
// My Commis	ssion Expires r 06, 2018	

	Jon Bulsa Jon Hulse
STATE OF Connecticut COUNTY OF Hartford	)
COUNTY OF HORLEW	) ss: )
On this $\frac{23^{12}}{23^{12}}$ day of $1000000000000000000000000000000000000$	
(SEAL)	Notary Public  GINA M. CUSANO  NOTARY PUBLIC  State of Connecticut  My Commission Expires  September 30, 2019
	Adam O'Day
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss: )
On this day of O'Day, to me known and known to me to be the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged	, 20, before me appeared Adam the person described in and who executed the same to be his free act and deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Public

	Jon Hulse
STATE OF CI	) ) ss:
COUNTY OF HARTFORD	)
On this 25 <sup>th</sup> day of Hugust, me known and known to me to be the perforegoing instrument and he acknowledged to	2015, before me appeared Jon Hulse, to erson described in and who executed the the same to be his free act and deed.
(SEAL) DOMINIKA LENIAR NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 31, 2	Notary Public
	Adam O'Day
STATE OF	) ) ss:
COUNTY OF	)
On this 25 <sup>th</sup> day of Hugust to me known and known to me to be the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged	20 <u>15</u> , before me appeared Adam O'Day, person described in and who executed the the same to be his free act and deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Public
	Arthur Limoncelli
STATE OF	) ) ss:
COUNTY OF	)

	Jon Hulse
STATE OF	) ) ss:
COUNTY OF	) 55.
On this day of me known and known to me to be the p foregoing instrument and he acknowledged	, 20, before me appeared Jon Hulse, to erson described in and who executed the the same to be his free act and deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Public
	Adam O'Day
STATE OF	) ) ss:
COUNTY OF	)
On this day of to me known and known to me to be the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged	, 20 before me appeared Adam O'Day, person described in and who executed the the same to be his free act and deed.
	Notary Public
	Arthur Limoncelli
STATE OF GNAFFERTICUT	) ss: New HAVEN
COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN	) ss: prw marien )

-5	, 
On this $\frac{23}{}$ day of $\frac{\cancel{F}\cancel{V}\cancel{Q}\cancel{V}\cancel{S}\cancel{F}}$	5- - 20 <u>/5</u> , before me appeared Arthur
Limoncelli, to me known and known to m	e to be the person described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument and he	acknowledged the same to be his free act
and deed.	. 1
Same.	Chapi Dla
(SEALL) EAN	Man plan
Or mission	Notary Public
E S ONARY	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
02.28	
CONNEMINI	
and deed.  (SEAL) EAN  PUBLICAN  PUBLICAN  CONNECTION  CONNECTION	Angelo Arcaria
1	
STATE OF GNINKENOUT	) Year Marca
Acr. Herry	) ss: NEW HAVEN
STATE OF COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN	)
20th Julie	$20 \frac{15}{5}$ , before me appeared Angelo Arcaria
On this $40$ day of $800$	2013, before me appeared Angelo Arcaria
to me known and known to me to be the	person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument and he acknowledged	the same to be his free act and deed.
	Thati Dea
(SEAL)	
MINDA DEAN	Notary Public
S. Ochmisson	
A COLOR	
PUBL SO 5	
02.30	
(SEAL)  DEAN  PUBLIC OF THE STORY  PUBLIC OF THE STORY  OZ. 20. CT. HILLING	

**RECORDED: 03/02/2016**